

No. 20-649

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN  
PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
JACOB S. WOLF  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 FIFTH AVENUE  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 26, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. WHETHER THE PARTISANSHIP OF A DEBATE-STAGING ORGANIZATION'S LEADERS CAN BE ATTRIBUTED TO THE ORGANIZATION ITSELF .....	3
II. WHETHER DEBATE-QUALIFYING CRITERIA THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES CAN BE "OBJECTIVE" .....	6
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXTREMELY IMPORTANT AND CANNOT SPLIT THE CIRCUITS.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Libertarian Party v. Alabama Pub. Television</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	11
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	8
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	5
<i>FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 67 (1934).....	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9
<i>Piccolo v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , No. 05-cv-7040, 2007 WL 2844939 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	11
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	4
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. §30109(a)(8)(A).....	2, 11
<b>Regulations</b>	
11 C.F.R. §110.13(a) .....	1, 3, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
60 Fed. Reg. 64,260-61 (Dec. 14, 1995).....	9
